

No. 20-35028

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Eva Moore and Brooke Shaw
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Mitzi Johnakneckt
Defendant-Appellee

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington (at
Seattle), Hon. Thomas S. Zilly, U.S. District Judge,
Cause No. 2:16-CV-01123-TSZ

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS EVA MOORE AND BROOKE SHAW**

By: /s/Eric Dunn
Eric Dunn, National Housing Law Project
919 E. Main Street, Ste. 610
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(415) 432-5702
edunn@nhlp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
I. Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
II. Summary of Argument	3
III. Argument	5
A. The fact of a rent delinquency is not dispositive in a residential unlawful detainer action	5
1. Basic procedural defenses to eviction for non- payment of rent	7
2. Common substantive defenses to eviction for non- payment of rent	10
B. Requiring a tenant to declare under penalty of perjury that rent is not owed in order to have a hearing before they being evicted deters tenants with meritorious defenses from contesting eviction	16
IV. Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance with Word Limit	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andersonian Inv. Co. v. Wade</i> , 108 Wash. 373; 184 P. 327 (1919)	7
<i>Bernard v. Triangle Music Co.</i> , 1 Wn.2d 41; 95 P.2d 43 (1939)	9
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	6
<i>Boston Hous. Auth. v. Y.A.</i> , 482 Mass. 240; 121 N.E.3d 1237 (2019)	14
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365; 173 P.3d 228 (2007)	9
<i>Community Inv. v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 34; 671 P.2d 289 (1983)	9
<i>Everett Hous. Auth. v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558; 789 P.2d 745 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Faciszewski v. Brown</i> , 187 Wn.2d 308; 386 P.3d 711 (2016)	7
<i>Fair Hsg. Rights Ctr. v. Morgan Properties Mngmt. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 3208159 (E.D.Pa. June 29, 2018)	13
<i>First Union Mngmt., Inc. v. Slack</i> , 36 Wn. App. 849; 679 P.2d 936 (1984)	8
<i>Foisy v. Wyman</i> , 83 Wn.2d 22; 515 P.2d 160 (1973)	6, 12, 18

<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974)	19
<i>Giebeler v. M & B Assocs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	18
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	18
<i>Heaverlo v. Keico Indus., Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 724; 911 P.2d 406 (1996)	4, 7, 16
<i>Hoover v. Bouffleur</i> , 74 Wash. 382; 133 P. 602 (1913)	15
<i>Housing Resource Grp. v. Price</i> , 92 Wn. App. 394; 958 P.2d 327 (1998)	11
<i>Indigo Real Estate Servs., Inc. v. Wadsworth</i> , 169 Wn. App. 412; 280 P.3d 506 (2012)	15
<i>Josephinium Assocs. v. Kahli</i> , 111 Wn. App. 617; 45 P.3d 627 (2002)	13, 14
<i>King County Hous. Auth. v. Saylor</i> , 19 Wn. App. 871; 578 P.2d 76 (1978)	16
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56, 68-69 (1972)	5, 6, 8
<i>Metcalf v. Heslop</i> , 161 Wn.2d 106; 296 P. 151 (1931)	9
<i>MHM & F, LLC v. Pryor</i> , 168 Wn. App. 451; 277 P.3d 62 (2012)	9

<i>MH2 Co. v. Hwang</i> , 104 Wn. App. 680, 684; 16 P.3d 1272 (2001)	10
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	17
<i>Munden v. Hazelrigg</i> , 105 Wn.2d 39; 711 P.2d 295 (1985)	7
<i>Seattle Housing Auth. v. Bin</i> , 163 Wn. App. 367; 260 P.3d 900, 902 (2011)	16
<i>Snuffin v. Mayo</i> , 6 Wn. App. 525; 494 P.2d 497 (1972)	11
<i>Sowers v. Lewis</i> , 49 Wn.2d 891; 307 P.2d 1064 (1957)	8, 9
<i>Truly v. Heuft</i> , 138 Wn. App. 913; 158 P.3d 1276 (2007)	9
<i>Wilson v. Daniels</i> , 31 Wn.2d 633; 198 P.2d 496, 500 (1948)	10
<i>Wooding v. Sawyer</i> , 38 Wn.2d 381; 229 P.2d 535, 539 (1951)	9
Statutes	
Pub.L. 116-136	13
RCW 59.12	7
RCW 59.12.030(3)	8
RCW 59.12.040	9
RCW 59.18.255	14

RCW 59.18.255(1)(b)	15
RCW 59.18.363	16
RCW 59.18.375	3, 5, 6
RCW 59.18.375(2)	3, 4, 17, 18
RCW 59.18.375(4)	4, 17, 18
RCW 59.18.375(5)(f)	3, 4, 18
RCW 59.18.380	3, 7
34 U.S.C. § 12491(b)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B)	14
Other Authorities	
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(n)	16
24 C.F.R. § 982.1 et seq.	11
24 CFR § 982.451(b)(4)(ii)	11
73 Fed. Reg. 39712 (Jul. 10, 2008)	11
U.S. Constitution, Am. XIV, Sec. 1	5, 19
Washington Gubernatorial Proclamation 20-19.1	13
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 11	18
Washington Superior Court Civil Rules 33-34, 36	8
